Independent Expert for the purposes of Resolution 7, accompanying the Notice as

Appendix A.

Intellectual Property Portfolio has the meaning given to it in Section 7.1.

Acquisition Agreement means the formal agreement entered between the Company and

the Vendor for the Acquisition (as varied).

Notice or Notice of Meeting means this notice of meeting including the Explanatory

Statement and the Proxy Form.

Proxy Form means the proxy form accompanying the Notice.

Resolutions means the resolutions set out in the Notice, or any one of them, as the context

requires.

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

  24

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Vendor means the vendor under the Acquisition, being Professor Camile Farah.

  25

SCHEDULE  1  –  PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

30-Jun-22

Proforma Adjustment

1 Proforma Financials

Acquisition of IP

Current Assets

Cash at Bank 4,529,208

4,529,208

Trade and Other Receivables 1,412,957

1,412,957

Inventories 1,269,139

1,269,139

Other current assets  111,204

111,204

Total Current Assets 7,322,508 - 7,322,508

Non Current Assets

Property, plant & Equipment  139,393

139,393

Intangibles - 336,000 336,000

Right-of-use-assets  469,576

469,576

Other non-current assets 52,625

52,625

Total Non Current Assets 661,594 336,000 997,594

Total Assets 7,984,102 336,000 8,320,102

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 437,008

437,008

Provisions  387,410

387,410

Lease Liabilities 175,969

175,969

Total Current Liabilities 1,000,387 - 1,000,387

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions  18,604

18,604

Lease Liabilities  372,702

372,702

Total Non-Current Liabilities 391,306 - 391,306

Total Liabilities 1,391,693 - 1,391,693

Net Assets 6,592,409 336,000 6,928,409

Equity

Issued Capital 71,256,070 336,000 71,592,070

Share Based Payments Reserve 2,229,978

2,229,978

Retained Earnings (66,893,639)

(66,893,639)

6,592,409 336,000 6,928,409

  26

SCHEDULE  2  –  SUMMARY OF THE  TERMS  AND CONDIT IONS OF THE

COMPANY’S  EMPLOYEE  INCENT IVE  SECURI T IES  P LAN

A summary of the material terms of the Company’s Employee Securities Incentive Plan

(Plan) is set out below.

Eligible Participant Eligible Participant means a person that is a ‘primary participant’

(as that term is defined in Division 1A of Part 7.12 of the Corporations

Act) in relation to the Company or an Associated Body Corporate

(as defined in the Corporations Act) and has been determined by

the Board to be eligible to participate in the Plan from time to time.